vendors and other - 4,256,051 1,171,704 5,427,755
Accounts payable to

affiliates and directors 17,683,959 - - 17,683,959
Accruals and withholdings

payable - 599,050 - 599,050
17,683,959 4,855,101 36,417,629 58,956,689

Confederación Norte, Centroamericana y del Caribe de Voleibol, Norceca
Financial Statements
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013 and 2012
(Amounts expressed in Dominican pesos – RD$)

31

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Confederation is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Management establishes
limits on the levels of exposure by currency and the daily operations total, which are
duly monitored. The foreign currency position is presented in note 6.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the effect of exchange rates for
foreign currencies in relation to the Dominican peso on the Confederation’s
activities (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities),
considering that other variables remain constant:

Increase
(Decrease)

in exchange rate
for  US$

Effect of
change on
Net Assets
(Liabilities)

2013 US$ +5% 75,361
US$ -5%   (75,361)

2012 US$ +5%   (440,762)
US$ -5%   440,762

Increase
(Decrease)

in exchange
rate for CHF

Effect of
change on
Net Assets
(Liabilities)

2013 CHF +5% (1,675,450)
CHF -5%   1,675,450

2012 CHF +5% (1,537,550)
CHF -5% 1,537,550

Confederación Norte, Centroamericana y del Caribe de Voleibol, Norceca
Financial Statements
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013 and 2012
(Amounts expressed in Dominican pesos – RD$)

32

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk

Accounts receivable by the Confederation arise from fees and participation fees in
events of affiliated federations. Maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by
the balance of each financial asset.

Management considers that there is no additional credit risk from accounts
receivable since an allowance for doubtful accounts is created when the collection